The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are

interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. As

the Group’s exposure to these risks is kept to a minimum, the Group

has not used any derivatives and other instruments for hedging

purposes. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial

instruments for trading purposes. The board of directors of the

Company reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks

and they are summarised below:

(a)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk means the risk on the fluctuation of fair value on

future cash flows of financial instruments which arise from

changes in interest rates. Floating interest rate instruments will

result in the Group facing the risk of changes in market interest

rate, and fixed interest rate instruments will result in the Group

facing fair value interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably

possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on

the Group’s bank balances and bank borrowings which are

subject to floating interest rate) and the Group’s equity.

2012 2011

二零一二年 二零一一年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in profit before

  tax and equity if:

倘出現下列情況，除稅前

 溢利及權益增加╱（減少）：

  100 basis points increase  上升100個基點 3,050 1,037

  100 basis points decrease  下跌100個基點 (3,050) (1,037)

38. 金融風險管理目標與政策
（續）

本集團之金融工具所產生之主要風險為

利率風險、外幣風險、信貸風險及流動

資金風險。本集團所面對之該等風險維

持於低水平，故本集團並無應用任何衍

生工具及其他工具以作對沖。本集團並

無持有或發行用作買賣之衍生金融工

具。本公司董事會已審閱並協定管理上

述各項風險之政策，現概述如下：

(a) 利率風險

利率風險指利率變動以致金融工

具未來現金流量的公平值波動的

風險。浮動利率工具將導致本集團

面對市場利率變動的風險，而固定

利率工具將導致本集團面對公平

值利率風險。

下表顯示在所有其他變量維持不

變的情況下，本集團除稅前溢利

（透過對本集團浮息銀行結餘及銀

行借款造成的影響）及本集團權益

的利率的合理可能變動之敏感性

分析。

108 Golden Shield Holdings (Industrial) Limited

Annual Report 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012 截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

38.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives And